for a total consideration of £19,500,000. The Group simultaneously invested £5,200,000 in the new joint venture
and repaid bank loans, due after one year, with the balance of the proceeds after sale costs. On 7th March 2002
the Group was reimbursed £1,130,000 of costs, held as current property assets, relating to the proposed
redevelopment of the Auchinlea Retail Park.

On 28th February 2002 the Group transferred its portfolio of eight shopping centres and a trading property into
The Mall Limited Partnership, a joint venture with Morley Fund Management Limited, for a total consideration of
£467,300,000. The Group simultaneously invested £170,000,000 in the new joint venture and repaid bank loans,
due after one year, with the balance of the proceeds after sale and transaction costs. The Group incurred
exceptional loan breakage and transaction arising from the transaction, which will be recognised in the 2002
financial statements.

The effect of the above transactions on the Group balance sheet as at 25th December 2001 is as follows:
The Junction The Mall

25th December Limited Auchinlea Limited
2001 Partnership Partnership Partnership proforma
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets
Property assets 703,338 (161,002) (19,500) (454,587) 68,249
Other fixed assets 13,966 – – – 13,966

Tangible assets 717,304 (161,002) (19,500) (454,587) 82,215
Investment in joint ventures
Share of gross assets 91,497 170,000 10,700 340,000 612,197
Share of gross liabilities (62,014) (85,000) (5,500) (170,000) (322,514)

29,483 85,000 5,200 170,000 289,683

746,787 (76,002) (14,300) (284,587) 371,898
Current assets
Property assets 28,126 (2,875) (1,130) (3,400) 20,721
Debtors 38,102 12,627 – (5,063) 45,666
Cash at bank and in hand 8,567 – – – 8,567

74,795 9,752 (1,130) (8,463) 74,954
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (70,655) – – – (70,655)

Net current assets 4,140 9,752 (1,130) (8,463) 4,299

Total assets less current liabilities 750,927 (66,250) (15,430) (293,050) 376,197
Creditors: amounts falling due after one year (461,816) 66,250 15,430 288,155 (91,981)

Net assets 289,111 – – (4,895) 284,216

Net assets per share adjusted for minority
interests – diluted 343.3p (5.4p) 337.9p
Net bank borrowings 457,266 (66,250) (15,430) (288,155) 87,431
Gearing ratios:
– including convertible unsecured loan stock 158.2% 30.8%
– assuming conversion of convertible

unsecured loan stock 138.1% 20.4%

On 18th March 2002 a joint venture with Hanover Property Unit trust completed a £3.1m site purchase for the
development of the second Xscape complex at Castleford, Leeds. The effect of this transaction has not been
reflected in the proforma balance sheet.

Capital & Regional plc

Notes to the Financial Statements

39

33. Subsidiary, joint arrangement entities, joint venture and associated undertakings at
25th December 2001

Group effective
share of